ExxonMobil
Refining & Supply Company

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

(925) 246-8747 Telephone

{925) 246-8798 Facsimile
gene.n.ortega@exxenmobil.com

February 22, 2002

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Subject:

Dear Ms. Chu:

Sincerely,
D

Gene N. Ortega
Termtory Manager

c: w/ attachment:

c: w/o attachment:

Gene N. Ortega
Tenitory Manager
Global Remediation — 1.S. Retail

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

%

4
ey
Ha@

Former Exxon RAS #7-0210, 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Report of Groundwater Monitoring, Fourth
Quarter 2001 for the above-referenced site. The report, prepared by ETIC Engineering, Inc. of
Pleasant Hill, California, detatls the results of the November 2001 sampling event.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Attachment: ETIC Groundwater Monitoring Report dated February 2002
Mr. Winson B. Low - Valero Energy Corporation

Ms. Christa Marting - ETIC Engineering, Inc.
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ETIC

Engineering, Inc.

Report of Groundwater Monitoring
Fourth Quarter 2001

Former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210
7840 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Prepared for

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520

Prepared by

ETIC Engineering, Inc.
2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
(925) 602-4710

Lol Voo /o

Ted Moise
Project Manager
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Fcbn;avu 4,30y

Heidi DiefferiBach-Carle, R.G. #6793
Senior Geologist




SITE CONTACTS

Station Number:

Station Address:

ExxonMobil Project Manager:

Consultant to ExxonMobil:

ETIC Project Manager:

Regulatory Oversight:
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Ted Moise

Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
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INTRODUCTION

e

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, ETIC Engineering, Inc. has prepared
this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210. This report
presents the results for the most recent groundwater monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes
recent site activities. Groundwater monitoring results, well construction details, and a groundwater
monttoring plan are provided in the attached figures and tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols,
field data, and analytical results are provided in the attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Exxon Retail Site 7-0210

Site address: 7840 Amador Valley Boulevard, Dublin, California
Current property owner: Valero Energy Corporation

Current site use: Active station operated by Valero Energy Corporation
Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Three underground storage tanks (gasoline)

Number of wells: 3 (all onsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 5 November 2001

Wells gauged and sampled: MW35-MW7

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: Southeast

Groundwater gradient: 0.003

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MW5-MW7

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc., Houston, Texas

Analyses performed:

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8021B
» Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8021B

« Methyl t-butyl ether by EPA Method 8260B (confirmation samples)

GPrajectsi702 1 0\Master\ WP 1 101402 10text. doc ].




ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

el

Wells associated with the site were surveyed in October 2001 by a licensed land surveyor.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater momtoring plan.

Attachments:
Figure 1: Site Plan Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Results

Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols

Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Report

G:\Projects\ 7021 0\Master\ WPV 1011021 Btext. doc 2
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Slot Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth Diameter  Diameter Interval Size Interval Filter Pack

Number Date (feet) Material  (feet) {feet) {inches) (inches) {feet) {(inches) (feet) Material
MW1 04/14/92 96.32 PVC 26.5 2495 10.25 4 11-24 0.010 10-25 -
MWw2 05/13/92 95.91 PVC 26 25 10.25 4 10-25 0.010 0.5-26 --
MW3 05/14/92 97.95 PVC 28 2775 10.25 4 12,5-27.5 0.010 11-28 -
MW4 05/14/92 90.69 PVC 26.5 25 10.25 4 12-25 0.010 11-26 --
MWS5 11/15/00 352.95 PVC 25 25 825 2 10-25 0.020 7-25 #3 sand
MWo 11/14/00 3152.69 PVC 27 25 8.25 2 10-25 0.020 8-27 #3 sand
MW7 11/14/00 351.87 PVC 26 25 8.25 2 10-25 0.020 7-25 #3 sand
a Well was destroyed April 1996.
b Elevation is based on the Alameda Benchmark AM-STW. Elevation = 344.17 feet.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
TOC Top of casing,

g\projects\ 702 164 publiciwell consuuction’y02 10well details. x1s
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TABLE2Z GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOQULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Depth Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE  and Additives
Number Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (pg/L) (pg/Ly  (pg/L) (pg/L)  (pg/ly  (pe/L)  (pg/L) (pg/L)

MW1 05/21/92 96.32 14.45 81.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 02/10/93 06.32 12,22 84.10 .00 3.1 <0.5 1.8 0.6 2,600 NA
MW1 05/20/93 96.32 10.74 85.58 0.00 1.9 <0.5 1.8 <1.0 1,000 NA
MW1 06/23/93 96.32 11.74 84.58 0.00 1.0 <0.3 1.2 <0.5 1,300 NA
MWl 08/23/93 96.32 12.72 83.60 0.00 <0.5 <Q.5 <).5 0.8 BO NA
MW1 10/25/93 96.32 13.99 £2.33 0.00 <{).5 <0.5 08 13 140 NA
MW1 02/16/94 96.32 14.90 81.42 0.00 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{35 <50 NA
MW1i 04/16/94 96.32 14.49 81.83 0.00 <0,5° <5 <0.5 <(.5 190 NA
MW1 07/26/94 96.32 15.11 §1.21 0.00 <0.5° <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA
MW1 10/05/94 96.32 15.69 80.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 NA
MW1 01/04/95 96.32 14.66 81.66 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW1 06/12/95 96.32 10.08 18624 0.00 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 230
MW1 Well destroyed April 1996,

MW2 05/21/92 9591 14.30 81.61 0.00 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 02/10/93 9591 12.34 83.57 0.00 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 05/20/93 9591 10.73 85.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 320 NA
MW2 06/23/93 95.91 11.74 84.17 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 NA
MW2 08/23/93 9591 12.60 83.31 0.00 <0.5 <5 <0.5 1.1 140 NA
MW2 10/25/93 9591 13.86 82.05 0.00 <0.5 0.5 0.5 24 75 NA
MW2 02/16/94 95.91 1473 81.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW?2 04/16/94 95.91 14.33 B1.58 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 07/26/94 95.91 1496 80.95 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 NA
MW?2 10/05/94 95.91 1549 80.42 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW2 01/04/95 95.91 14.44 B1.47 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Depth Groundwater LFH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE  and Additives
Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ug/L)  (pg/T)  (ug/L)  (pg/l) {ug/L)
MW2 06/12/93 95.91 10.10 85.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 59
MW2 Well destroyed April 1996.
MW3 05/21/92 97.95 16.05 81.90 0.00 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 02/10/93 97.95 13.77 84.18 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 NA
MW3 05/20/93 97.95 12.32 85.63 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <50 NA
MW3 06/23/93 97.95 1334 84.61 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 08/23/93 97.95 1430 83.65 0.00 23 1.2 14 4.1 <50 NA
MW3 10/25/93 97.95 15.62 82.33 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 02/16/94 97.95 16.48 81.47 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 04/16/94 97.95 16.61 81.34 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW3 07/26/94 97.95 16.72 81.23 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 10/05/94 97.95 17.33 80.62 0.00 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA ¢
MW3 01/04/95 97.95 16.29 81.66 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW3 06/12/95 97.95 11.67 86.28 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <2.5
MW3 Well destroyed April 1996,
MW4 05/21/92 96.69 14.59 82.10 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 02/10/93 96.69 12.30 84.39 0.00 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 05/20/93 96.69 10.75 85.94 0.00 1.4 1.0 <0.5 1.8 <50 NA
Mw4 06/23/93 96.69 11.78 8491 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA
Mw4 08/23/93 96.69 12.82 83.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <50 NA
MW4 10/25/93 96.69 14.10 82,59 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 02/16/94 96.69 15.02 81.67 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 04/16/94 96.69 14.61 82,08 0.00 NS NS NS NS NS NS

Aprojectsh?02 L¢tmasterwpyg1 1010210gw.x1s
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
Other
Casing Depth Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE  and Additives
MNumber Date {feet) (feet) {teet) {feet) {pg/L) {(pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/Ly  (pp/l) (pg/l)  (ng/L) {ng/L)
MW4 07/26/94 96.69 15.23 81.46 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 10/05/94 96.69 15.85 50.84 0.00 <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 01/04/95 26.69 14 .84 81.85 - 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
MW4 06/12/95 96.69 10.07 86.62 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.3
MwW4 Well destroyed April 1996,
MW35 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MW35 11/17/00  352.93 13.51 33942 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.46 240 1,500
MW3 11/47/00  352.93 1,600*
MW35 02/02/01 352.93 13.81 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 1,400
MW3 02/02/01 352.93 1,200°
MW35 05/09/01 35293 12.20 340.73 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 770° ND*
MW35 09/12/01 352.93 13.84 339.09 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 760 NA
MW5 09/12/01 35293 800"
MWs 11/05/01 352,95 14.14 338.81 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.61 70 86 510 NA
MW5 11/05/01 352,95 42¢°
MW6 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
MWe 11/17/00  352.66 13.47 339.19 0.00 <D.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <50 270
MWe6 11/47/00  352.66 260°
MW§6 02/02/01 352.66 13.79 338.87 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 160
MWo 02/02/01 352.66 130°
MWwé 05/09/01 352.66 12.25 340.41 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5() 760° ND*
MW6 09/12/01 352.66 13,83 338.83 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 680 NA
MWs 09/12/01 352.66 740°

. E\projeeisi702 1 imasterwphgl 101402 10gw. xls
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Other
Casing Depth  Groundwater LPH Ethyl- Total Oxygenates
Well Elevation to Water Elevation Thickness Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE  and Additives
Number Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {pg/l) {(ug/L) {up/l) (pg/ly  (peL)  (pg/L)  (pg/L) {(ng/L)
MW§é 11/05/01 352.69 14.11 338.58 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 3% NA
MW6 11/65/0t  352.69 3z20*
MW7 06/15/00 STATION OPERATIONS TRANSFERRED TO VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION
| MW7 11/17/00 35186 12.44 339.42 0.00 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <30 <0.5
i MW7 02/02/01 351.86 12,74 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
| MW7 035/09/01 351.86 1115 340.71 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5° ND®
; MW7 09/12/01 351.86 12.74 339.12 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <50 <0.5 NA
| MW7 11/05/01  351.87 13.07 338.80 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 50 <0.5 NA

a  Analysis by EPA Method 8260.
b A peak eluting earlier than benzene, suspected to be MTBE.

¢ Other oxygenates and additives include diisopropyl ether, t-butyl alcohol, tert-amyl methyl ether, tert-buty! ethyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.

LPH
TPH-g
TPH-d
MTBE
NA
ND
NS

pe/L

goiprojectsi\ 7021 0vmaster\wpig 11014021 0gw.x1s

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons,

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

‘Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
Methy! tertiary butyl ether,

Not analyzed.

Not detected,

Not sampled.

Micrograms per liter.
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN,

FORMER EXXON RS 7-0210, 7840 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

p

Well Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Number Frequency BTEX and TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWS5 Q Q Q Q
MW6 Q Q Q Q
MW7 Q Q Q Q
2 = Quarterly.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes.
TPH-g = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
g-\projects\ 7021 (umaster'wphq i 10110210 pian.xls Page 1 of 1
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmosphenc pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, 1f present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed and, if the well does not recover,
the well is considered “dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-phase hydrocarbons are
generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electnical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater parameters are considered stable when two
consecutive readings indicate no greater than a 10 percent change from the previous reading for
temperature and electrical conductance and no greater than a 0.1 pH units change from the previous
reading for pH. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump, an electric submersible
pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is checked to ensure that the well has
recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using a factory-cleaned disposable bailer.
Samples from extraction wells are typically collected from sample ports associated with the
groundwater remediation system. Samples collected for volatile organic analysis are placed in
Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples collected for diesel analysis are placed in
1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled with the site name, well number, date,
sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in a cooler with ice for delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is entered on a chain-of-custody form
prior to transport to the laboratory.

GAProjects: Exxoniobil-Master Exxonbabil QMR templates QMR prowcals.doc
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lClient: ExxonMobif

I Project Number: UP0210.1

a

Site Location:

7840 AMADOR VALLY BLVD., DUBLIN, CA

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

!Date:

11/5/2001

|Station Mumber: 7-0270

Samplers:

Brian B.

| MONITORING | DEPTH.TO.| BEPTHTO |

WELL LY

'PRODUCT

APPARENT: | AMOUNT OF

_ PRODUCT

THICKNESS. |

OBUCT

REMOVED: | 'INTE(

MM-5 24,35 2"
[ MM-6 2472 2"
"/( MM"7 23?8‘ 2"

e

- MR N NN EE MR R MR N B Mmoo
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Engineering, (e GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Neame: Exxcn 7-0210 Well No: ﬂqﬁ-i/‘)‘ Date: 11/5/2001
Project No: UP0210.1 Personnel:  Brian B.

GAUGING DATA ]
Water Level Measuring Method: WL Measuring Point Descr:ptzon TOC

.-‘;: Total Depth: | ijepth te Water W'ﬁiler Col'um'h’“
(feet)___;__ b (feet) (feet)

-"'Multlpher for Casmg V_oiume | lﬁTi:yt:él_{ F’urge
asing: D@ameter

' £ Volume (gal).
6/35 Q Lf /L{Q Z( %—;-":;3.04%2 0.24 1.1 /‘)

PURGING DATA /4 Jé /
Uﬁmmg_

- WELL PURGE
' VOLUME
- CALCULATION |

Purge Method: & Furge Depth:  Screen Furge Rate: (gpm)
Srme oLl . on .
R R R fo T8 -33
[ 5 |3 o5
2y i S Y 724

e léve | ez
Speconsiuntes)) jujg o) | )77 | |74 Y

- Turbidity/Caior

e Y \d .

o - - o ey _— - . .
b il Wi T,

\/C ing: Vol l__ ; 5; JL_"— S-‘t /1{\
Cosingvoumes. | 9, |, /'y /™
Dewatered (YN) | ped A
Comments/Observhations:
SAMPLING DATA _ _
Time Sampled:; /(/ ‘i/(:} Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: /. (feet)
Comments:
Numberof. [ o ) " Volume Filled: " | - | Analysis
: Sample Number -Containers: Contﬂam;r Type Ferservat.lve_ - (mborky 4 Turbidiyf Calar Method:
/N o & voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, STEX, MTBE
!E 2 [LA g — )L TP HS
-,
l Total Purge Votume: </ 3 (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: & Q
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: al
l Well Head Conditions Requiring Corraction: A eap
Froblems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: VoA
I Comments:
SOaperss U i aitahie N e s koot
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2ngineering loe GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE

Project Name:  Zxxon 7-0210 Well No: /M7 254 Date: 11/5/2001
Project No: UPG210.7 Personnef: Brian B.

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

WLAM

Measuring Point Descriptian: TOC

' WELL PURGE

- TotatDepth. |
cfeet). -

~VOLUME
CALCULATIGN

Depth 0 Water -

{Feet)

(feet)

Wa:t’ér:t:'c':'iumq_'

Multlpller for..- -

;Casmg Volume-_ S

Totat Purge -

(gal)

Casrng Dlameter '

‘olume (gal}:

1972 C‘P/ o i Q/O (;/

—

/‘ 5

1.44]

F 75

Purge Method:

PURGING DATA /7/ D be

N

fa] Purge Depth:  Screen Purge Rate: (gpem)
4 Time: . ! i} s
m | /5% [ 749 | 203
1 Volume-Purge-(gal). / 3 7 (/ D)
reweweio | 224 | 219 | 22.0
o V693 665 | by
Spec;C’pndl(umljds'),; J ? m /:?j /z 7] /\? eé 2,_:4{]
- Turbidity/Calor . ‘
Odor YNy Y /V M
'E}_:Casing_Vaiun'_)es='__ J; / ZLV 57 /2{9 9 f_\7
N Y AN AR
. Dewatered (Y/N). /( ) /(J A
Camments/Observbations:
SAMPLING DATA o
Time Samgled: ji | Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 2 Y (feet)
Comments: i
Sample Number gs;::ﬁ;?: -:Container ‘I-‘yﬁe- _ Peféervative" | VO(‘;TE.F ﬂl)ed :f:,TU"biditYl"Cdﬂf 1 ?;:g;:
M i g Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, STEX, MTBE
2 [Las TL TP )
e
Total Purge Volume: L/ )’l [gallons) Dispasai: ROMIC
14

Weather Conditions:

A

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampting:

+K

Well Head Coenditions Requiring Carrection:

Alone

Prabiems Encounterec Curing Purging andg Samoling:

Avong

Comments;

et an g g R S A el




Project Name:

Exxon 7-0210

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SA

1)

Well Na:

Date:

11/5/2001

Project Na:

UPOZ210.1

Personnel.

Brian B.

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM Measuring Point Description: TGOC
. 'T'ata'!' bepth‘j _ Depth to Water Water Column ;._"'Mu.i'tipii'ef'fc;r, 1 Casmg Vofume- . Totat Purge-';w
. WELL PURGE: ffest) | ety (feet) | Casing Diameter { - (gal) . |  Volume (gal)
© VOLUME - R | SRR ettt arind ol BN ume (2))
i 8 ATy =4
 enctiarion)” 5@ ¢
: - .2 j /jé? / / / 0.04]0.16| 0.64| 1.44

PURGING DATA /74 J by

Purge Methcd: Purge Depth: Screen Purge Rate: (gpm)

S Time:.

e

(73

hd7

oitime:Purge: (galy.

A
7

e

J

22

2
b.63

b5 3

l:
6
JA

spéc.éa'rfgqj;.f'umhds)'- $ 75 = 1§ ) 140 -2
- Tarbidity/Coior
Odor (WN) - v e

Casing Volumes:

Déwatered"(Yf‘N)

5ty
y7a
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/U/

Comments/Observbations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled:  / / '?‘_'{-F Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: / 4/ (feet)
Comments:

Number of . . | VolumeFiled | . ' Analysis.
Sample Number | Containers. Container Type:| Perservative (mk orL) ::Turbtdltyf Colar |- tethod

YA A ) A Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, 8TEX. MT8E
—_— T i )
2 /1 Ao, ) i [PH <
J

Total Purge Volume: }, (gailons) Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions:

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampiing:

Well Head Conditions Reguiring Correction:

Problems Encountered During Purging and Samoling:

Caomments:

v Pleepeens 2

DB i R SN e i Shoer |




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports




HOUSTON LABORATORY o
oo T T T T BBRUINTERCHANGE DRIVE ™™~
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 860-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01110245

!Tegort To: i Project Name:  UP0210,0 ,
| ETIC Engineering, Inc. | site 7-0210 ‘
' John Ortega J Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Bivd. !
‘ 2285 Morello Avenue | Dublin CA JI
| Pleasant Hill | PO Number: EWR#21012153 i
| California ‘ State: California f
! 94523~ I State Cert. No.: 1903 i
| ph: (925) 602-4710 fax: (925) 602-4720 l

Date Reported: 11/27/101

This Report Contains A Total Of 15 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

ETIC ENGJNEEFHNG iNC }

11727/

Date



rSonia West

HOUSTON LABORATORY _
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for: N

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01110245
j Report To: | Project Name: UPG210.0 7
j ETIC Engineering, Inc. |} Site: 7-0210 J
} John Ortega i Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd. I
| 2285 Morello Avenue 5 Dublin CA |
! Pleasant Hil | PO Number; EWR#21012153 ;
J California { State: California [
| 94523- j State Cert. No.: 1903 f‘
| Ph:(925) 802:4710 fax: (925) 602-4720 | Dste Reported:  11/27/01 B

Upon receipt of your samples it was found that all containers for Diesel Range Organics were not received. Client was notified via a-mail on
N

avernber 8, 2001. The laberatory received all litars on November 9, 2001 that were not received with original shipment on November 8,
2001,

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike dupticate (MSD) samples are chosar and tasted at random from an analytical bateh of “like * matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will pravida sits specific matrix data oniy for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for Spike purmposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Contra Sample {LCS) and the Method Blank (MB}. The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD 10 ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s} or the quality cantrol summary page(s).

Plaase do not hesitate to contact

us if you have any quastions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please raferance the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shail not be reproduced axcept in full, without the written apprevai of the iaboratory, The reported resuits are only representative
of the samgles submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you irt fuifilling ail your current and future analytical needs."

11727701

Date
Senior Project Manager



. EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

l 01110245
Beport To:  ETIC Engineering, inc. Project Name: UPG210.0
I John Ortega Site: 7-0210
2285 Moreilo Avenue
. Site Address: 7840 Amador Valley Blvd.
Pleasant Hill Dublin CA
Califarnia PQ Number: EWR#21012153
94523- State: California
h: (925) 602-4710 fax: (925) 602-472
l ph: (925) (825) 8024720 State Cert, No.; 1903
Fax To: | ETIC Engineering, inc. Date Reported:  11/27/01
| John Ortega fax : (925) 602-4720 i
I | |
_ Client Sample ID _LabSample ID| Matrix |  Date Collected Date Received |  COCID HOLD
MWS5 | 0111024501 | Water | 11/5/01 10:40:00 AM | 11/9/01 10:00:00 AM 0!
l:lve | 0111024502 |  Water | 11/5/0112:10:00 PM | 11/9/01 10,0000 AM J |
W7 | 01110245-03 | "Water | 11/5/01 11:35.00 AM | 11/3/01 10:00.00 AM T ]
MW7 | 01110245-03 |  Water | 11/5/01 11:35:00 AM |_11/5/01 10:00:00 AM | { {
I;zéfﬁ?’m éé/“w - 11/27/01
Date

Spnia West
i:ior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Labaratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

TH27/01 2:43:36 AM




' ... HOUSTONLABORATORY _
Ce 3880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
l (713) 660-0901
Client Sampie ID MW5 Collected: 11/5/01 10:40:00 SPL Sarﬁple ID: 01110245-01
l Site:  7-0210
Anzlyses/Meathod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesal Range Crganics 86 50 1 11/14/0119:21 AR 909797
Surr: n-Pentacosane 764 % 20-150 1 1171401 19:21 AR 909797
I |Preg Method |Prep Date IPrep Initials]
ISW35108 111172001 1142 KL i
GASOLINE RANGE QRGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
I Gasoline Range Organics 70 50 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 901833
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97.7 % 62-144 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 201893
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 %  44-153 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 901893
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swso021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 901752
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 11/08/01 21.22 D_R 301752
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 510 2.5 5 11/09/01 16:13 D R 902511
Toluena ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 901752
m,p-Xylene 0.61 0.5 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 901752
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 901752
I Xylenes, Total 0.61 0.5 1 11/08/01 21:22 D_R 901752
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobanzene 101 %  72-137 1 11/08/01 21:22 D R 901752
Surr: 1,4-Difiucrabenzens 988 % 72-137 5 11/09/01 16:13 D_R 902511
I Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 870 % 48-158 1 11/08/01 2322 D_R 201752
Surr; 4-Bromailucrobenzene 940 % 48-158 5 11/09/01 18:13 D_R 902511
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW82608 Units: ug/L
l Methyt tert-butyl ether 420 150 30 11/19/01 21:49 N 918267
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd4 658 % 62130 ao 11119/01 21:49 N 918267
St 4-Bromofiuorobenzene B8G % 70-130 3¢ 11/18/01 21:49 N 918267
I Surr: Toluene-d8 197 Ml % 74122 30 - 11/19/0121:49  JN .. 918267
S SN PN
Sonia West
l Praject Manager _
Quaiifiers: MO/l - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Anaiyte detectad in the associated Mathed Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepertable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix interference
J - Bstimated Vatue between MDL and PQL
112701 9:43:43 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY _
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW5

Collected: 11/5/01 12:10:00 SPL Sampie ID:

01110245-02

Site:  7-0210
Anaiyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil, Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 11/14/01 19:59 AR 909739
Surr: n-Pentacosane 772 % 20-150 1 11/14/01 19:58 AR 909799
\Prep Method IPrep Date ‘Prap Initials|
|SW35108 [11/11/2001 {1:12 KL )
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 11/C8B/01 21:46 D R 901894
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 96.3 % 62-144 1 11/08/01 21:46 D_R 901884
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 100 % 44.153 1 11/08/61 21:468 D_R 801894
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swso21B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 15:49 D_R 802510
Ethylbenzene ND a5 1 11/09/01 15:48 D_R 802510
Methyt tert-butyl ether 330 0.5 1 11/09/01 15:49 D_R 302510
Toluene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 15:49 D_R 802510
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 11/09/01 15:49 D_R 902510
o-Xylena ND 0.5 1 11/09/01 15:49 D_R 202510
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 11/09/01 15:49 D_R 902510
Surr: 1,4-Diffuorobenzene 964 % 72-137 1 13/09/01 1549 D_R 202510
Surr: 4-Bromoflyorobenzene 93.0 9% 48-158 1 11/09/01 15:49 D R 902510 -
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B Units: ug/l_ o
Methyl tert-butyl ether 320 12G 25 11/19/01 22:17  JN 918268
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 773 % £2-130 25 11/19/01 22:17  UN 318268
" Sur 4-Bromofluorobanzene 971 % 70130 25 11/19/01 22:17  UN 918268
Surr; Toluene-dg 1B2MI % 74122 25 - 11/18/01 22:17 N 318268

%ﬁfmm Elor

Sonia West

Project Manager

Quatifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit
8 - Analyte datected in the associated Method Blank
" - Surrogate Racovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Cantamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrcgate Recovery Unreportable dug to Dilution

MI - Matrix |nterference

V2T 54344 AM

o



HOUSTON LABORATORY
" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-090+

Client Sample 1D MW7 Collected: 11/5/01 11:35:00 SPL Sample ID: 01110245-03
Site:  7-0210
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DROQ Units: ug/L
Dieset Range Organics 5G 50 1 11/14/01 21:54 AR 208803
Surr: n-Pentacosane 7768 % 20-150 1 1114/01 21:54 AR 308803
@rsg Methed Prep Dgte Prep Enitial?i
|Sw35108 [11/11/2001 1112 KL |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - MCL CA_GRC Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 301895
Sure 1,4-Diflusrobanzena 107 % 62-144 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 901895
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzens 887 % 44-153 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 901895
PURGEABLE ARQMATICS MCL SWso21B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 901754
Ethyibenzene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 201754
Methyt tert-butyl sther ND Q.5 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 901754
Toluene ND 0.8 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 901754
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 22.11 D_R 201754
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 22:11 B_R 201754
Xylenes, Totat ND 0.5 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 901754
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 101 % 72137 1 11/08/01 22;11 D_R 901754
Surr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzena 940 % 48-156 1 11/08/01 22:11 D_R 901754
Sonia West

Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detectad at the Reporting Limit =MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank [ - Surrogate Recavery Unrepartable due to Dilution
" - Burregate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix interference
J - Estimated Vailue betwean MDL and PQL
112701 9:43;45 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY .
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

I Quality Control Report (713) 860-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l uP0210.0
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkQrder: 01110245
Method: CA_DRO Lab Batch 1D 16108
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: MPVOTII4E909806  Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Client Sampie ID
=20 samp:a 1D LUEnt campie 10
Analysis Date: 11/15/2001 1:05 Analyst: AR 01110245-01C Mws
'Dreparation Date:  11/11/2001 11:12 Prap8y: KL Method SW3510B  01110245.02C MW8
01110245-03C MWT
[ Analyte | Result [Rep Limit
|Digset Aange Qrganics : ND ~ c.os0]
| _Surm n-Pentacosana : 4341  20-150]

Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

RunlD; HP_V_011114E-909804  Units: mg/L

Analysis Date: 11/15/2001 0:27 Analyst: AR

Preparation Date:  11/11/2001 11:12 Prep By: KL Method SW3s5108
J Apalyte | Spike | Result | Percent | Lower Upper
[ | Added | J Recovery | Umit | Limit
|Diesei Range Organics | 25 2.5] 99 21 175]

Matrix Spike (MS)/ Matrix Spike Qupiicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01110245-02

BuniD: HP_V_011114E-309800  Units: mgiL
Analysis Date; 11/14/2001 20:37 Analyst: AR
Praparation Date:  11/11/2001 11:12 Prep By: KL Msthod SW3510B
Analyte | Sample | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD ' RPD | Low - High |
’ Resuit Spike | Recovery * Spika Racovery | Limit | Limit Limit"
; | Added ; Added - J ;
| - : | H : ! !
;'iel Range Qrganics j NDi 5 4.9| 975 5 N 98.10.505) 20/ 21| 178
& alifiers; ND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit Mt - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detacted in the associated Methad Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
d - Estimated vaiue betwesn MDL and PCL " - Recovery Quiside Advisable GC Limits

Lhe percent recaveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due 1o significant figures and
nding, the reperted RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.,

11/27/01 S:43:50 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report {713) 660-0901

)

EXXON Company U.S.A.

UP0210.0
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01110245
Method: Swsao2ip Lab Batch ID; R47353
l Method Blank Samples in Anaiytical Batch:
AuniD: VAREO11108D-901746  Units:  ug/l. Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date; 11/08/2001 17:41 Analystt D_R 01110245-01A MW5S
l 01110245-03A MW7
! Analyte | Result [Rep Limil
l 'Benzene : ND! OTSEJJ
[Ethyibenzana J ND 9.50]
Metryl tert-butyl gther ! ND 0.50!
iTeluena | ND 0.501
m,p-Xylene ! ND|  0.s0f
|o-Xylere | ND| 0.50]
[Xylenes, Total ' ND! 0.50)
| Sum 1,4-Diffugrobenzens 95.5{  72-137
I |__Surr. 4-Bromoflucrabenzene 948 48-156]
Laboratory Contro} Sampie (LCS)
RuniD: VARE_011108D-901744  Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date: 11/08/2001 16:52 Analyst: D_R
l ‘ Analyte | Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper ji
| j Added ! J Recovery | Limit | Limit
‘Benzene =T 48 97 70 130]
l [Ethylbenzene [ 50] 49 o8| 70 130
{Mathyi tert-butyl ether 50| 49 58 70 130
Toluene 50/ 49 99 70 130
|m.p-Xylene 100 g8l 98 70 130
l jo-Xylene , 50 49| 98| 70| 130
IXylenes, Total f 150! 147! 98| 70| 130
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  01101147-07
. RuniD: VARE_0111080-901756 Units: /L
Analysis Date: 11/08/2001 23.00 Analyst: D_R
l Analyte { Sampla MS MSResult ; MS%  MSD . MSD Resut | MSD % | RPD  RPD | Law |High -
| Result | Spike | Recovary ‘ Spike | Recovery | . Limit © Limit | Limit !
l ‘ Added | = Added ' ; |
: \ ; I j : : | :
‘Wnzene : NDI T 20] 23! 115 20 24] 121 482 21| 32 1ad]
ualifiers; ND/U - Not Detected at the Seporting Limit M# - Matrix Intarference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Difution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

he percent racaveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

unding, the raperted RPD may differ from the disptayed BPD values but is correct as repared. TUZTI01 94251 AN

- .



®
Quality Control Report

P

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY- - — e
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0901

UP0210.0
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01110245
Method: Swso21B Lab Bateh |D: R47353
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSO]
Sample Spiked: 01101147-07
RunlD: VARE_C11108D-901756  Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date; 11/08/2001 23:00 Analyst: D_R
Analyte | Sample MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% [RPD|RPD! Low |High |
i  HResult Spike l Recovery | Spike | Recovery | ' Limit | Limit | Limit |
| j ’ Added f  Added | } J ; | 4‘
i : i : i |
thylbenzene j ND|  20f 22| 108] 20 23| 14 585 19] 52 142
ethyl tert-butyl ether ! 0.65] 20| 24| 116 20 25} 21| 454] 20 39l 1s0]
Toluene 3 NDj 20 21] 105 20 22| 110} 518 20l 38 159]
1.61 40 44 107 40 47| 114 6.0680 17 53] 144!
0.70 20 21| 104 20 23] 0] 633 18] 53] 143
23l g0l 65 105 60 70 118 767] 18] 53 1a4]

| EE WS W N AN EE

alifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQi.

M- Matrix Imterference

nding, the reparted RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values bt is carrect as reported.

ie percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

L - Recovery Unreportable dus ta Dilution
" - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

11/27/01 2:43:52 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DHIVE ™™
HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
EXXCN Company U.S.A. -
UPD210.0
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01110245
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch 1D: R47358
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
AuniD: VAREOTTI0BE-901882  Units:  mg/L Lab Sampls |D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 11/08/2001 17:41 Analystt D_R 01110245-01A Mws
01110245-02A Mwe
01110245-03A MW7
[ Analyte Result [Rep Limit
{Gasoline Range Organics 5 ND! 0.050|
|__Surr 1,4-Giftucrobenzene 3 97.0] _ 62-144]
L___Surr 4-Bromofluprobenzens i 1013 44153

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: VARE_J11108E-301891  Units: mg/L
l Anaiysis Date: 11/08/2001 17:18 Analyst: D_R
| Analyte Spike | Result | Percent Lower Upper !
I ’ Added Recovery | Limit | Limit |
|
|Gasoline Range Organics | 1] 0.89 89| 70 130
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sampte Spiked: 01101147-08
I RunlD: VARE_011108E-901896  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 11/08/2001 23:49 Apalystt D_R
l Analyte ' Sampie MS | MSResut MS% | MSD | MSO Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low [ High |
‘ | Result Spike ‘ Recovery | Spike ! Recovery : ! Limit | Limit Limit}
Added | ' Added P § | | ! i
| : | i | ; \; |
flsonne Range Crganics ND 0.9 0.92] 103 09 0.93| 10310.7111  36] 36 160
ualifiers: ND/U - Nat Detected at the Reporting timit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detectad in the assaciated Methed Blark 0 - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value beiween MDL and PQL " - Racovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits

-]

he percent recovenes for QC samples are corract as reported. Due to significant figures and

unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is corract as reported. 11/27101 9:43:52 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

l Quality Control Report (713) 660-0901
” EXXON Company U.S.A.
' UP0210.0
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WarkQrder: 01110245
Method: swaagz218 Lab Batch ID; R47388
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: VARE.OT1108A-902501  Units:  uglL Lah Sample ID Glient Sample ID
Lan sampie |U Alent sample L
Analysis Date: 11/06/2001 8:03 Analyst: D_R 01110245-01A MWs
l 01110245-02A MW5
' Analyte | Result [Rep Limit
|Benzens | ND)] 0,50
[Ethylbenzene é ND! 0.50]
‘Methyi tert-butyl ether I ND 0.50
[ Toluene ND| 0.50)
{m,p-Xylena i ND 0.50]
0-Xylene ! ND| 0.50
Xyienes Total ! ND! 0.50
Sum: 1.4-Ciffucrobenzene : 86.9| 72-137
l ! Surr: 4-Bramofiuorohenzene \ 92.2| 48-15?‘;1
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}
RunlD: VARE_011109A-902500  Units: ug/L
. Analysis Date: 11/03/2001 7:14 Analyst: D_R
I ! Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
i Added Recovery [ Lirmit Limit
‘Benzene 50 49 29 70 130
|Ethylbenzene | 50 50 99 70 130
\Methyl tert-butyl ether i 50 48 97 70 130
Toluens ; 50 50 100 7C 130
‘m,p-Xylene \ 100] 99! 99 70 130
' |o-Xylene | 50 48 98 70 130
{Xylenes, Total , 150 148 99 70 130
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01110043-01
l RuntD: VARE 0111094-902503  Units: ug/t,
Analysis Date: 11/09/2001 9:42 . Analyst: D_R
I Anaiyte J Sample MS MS Resuit . MS% | MSD ( MSD Resut | MSD % | RPD | RPD  Low |High
: Resuilt Spike i Recovery Spike | | Recovery l Limit | Limit . Limitii
i Added : | Added | | | g i l
: . ‘ : : : ¢ . ;
lzene 1.3 200 24t 115 20 25 1190 3591 21| 32| 164
- uvalifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Ml - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Racovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL " - Recovary Qutside Advisable QC Limits

_‘

he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 11/27/01 94353 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054
l Quality Control Report {713) 650-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l UP0210.0

‘Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01110245

Method: Swao218 Lak Batch |D: R47388
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  01110043-01

_ RuniD: VARE_011109A-202503  Units: ug/L,
I Analysis Date: 11/09/20C1 942 Analyst: D_R
l Analyts | Sample MS MSResult | MS3% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD|RPD | Low |High |
. i Result Spike Recovery ; Spike | Recovery Limit ¢ Lirnit | Limit
| Addad Added
lthylbenzene 0.79; 20 24 114 20 24 114} 0.249 19 521 142
W ethyl tert-butyt ether ND 20 23 1186 20 26 127 8.88 20 39 150
‘Toluene 3.0 20 26 115 20 26 1161 0.498 20 38 159

.p-Xylans 1.7 40 49 119 40 45 118/ 0.921 17 53| 144

Xylene 0.93 20i 24! 117 20 24 118 1.54 18 53| 143
iXylenes, Total i 2.6 60| 73 117 60 73 117 a 18] 53! 144

ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Maltrix Interference

B - Anatyte detectad in the asscciated Methed Blank D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution
J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL ™ - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC sampies are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed APD values but is corract as reported. T1ETAT 34353 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

"'8BB0 INTEACHANGE GRIVE
HOUSTON, TX 77054

Quality Control Report (713} 660-0801

EXXON Company U.5.A.

UP0210.0
Analysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608 WorkOrder: 01110245
Method: SWa260B Lab Batch [D: R48217
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: KO11119A-918250 Units: — ugll Lab Sample ID Client Sample [0
naly5|s Date: 11/19/2001 13:31 Analyst  JN 01110245-01B MW5
01110245-028B MW6
Analyte | Result |Rep Limit
Methyl lert-butyl ether ‘ ND 5.0]
Suer: 1,2-Dichlorogthane-g4 104.0]  62+130]
Surr: 4-Brometlucrobenzens 86.0 70-13Q]
__Sum: Toluane-da ; 162.0 ?4@

Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)

Runib; K_011118A-918249 Units: ug/l
Anatysis Date; 11/19/2001 12:33 Analyst:  JN
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added ! % Recovery | Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 50| 100 61 145
Benzene ; 50 53 106 76 127
Chlorobenzene 5 57 114 75 130
Toluene 50| 53 106 76 125
Trichloroethene 50] 56 112 1 120

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01110444-04

RuniD: K_011119A-918256 Units: ug/t

Analysis Date: 11/19/2001 16:24 Analyst:  JN
Analyte i Sample MS MS Resuit MS% | MSD  MSD Result | MSD% ‘ RPD | RPD | Low | High
| Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit : Limit | Limit

I Added Addad ;

1. 1-Dichlorosthene : ND 50 36 72 50 45 92,0/ 24 14/  38] 172
}zene i ND| 50 46 92 50 48 96.00 4l 11| 66/ 134
forabenzene % ND 50 50 100 50 50 160 ol 13 &7 115
Toluene ND 50 48! 96 50 461 98.0 2l 13] 8@ 125
jchloroethene | ND 50| 47 94 50 52 104/ 10] 14 81 134

ualifiers: ND/U - Nat Detected at the Reporting Limit Ml - Matrix interference
' B - Analyta detected In the assaciated Method Blank D - Recovary Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
E @ percent racoveres for QC samplas are correct as reported. Due to significant figuras and

unding, the reperted RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 11/27/01 9:43:54 AM




Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody




Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TX 77054
(713) 660-0961

Workorder: 01110245

Date and Time Received:  11/9/01 10:06:00 AM

Temperature: 4

Received By: RE
Carrier name: Fed&x
Chilled by: Water lce

1. Shipping container/cocler in good candition?

3 Custody seals intact on sampla bottles?

4, Chain of custody present?

6. “hain of custody agrees with sample fabels?

7. Samples in proper container/bottle?

8. Sample containers intact?

9. Sufflcient sample volume for indicated test?

1. All samples raceived within holding time?

11, Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?
19, - Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

13. Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

2. Custody seals intact on shippping cantainer/cooler?

5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

K

Yeas

Yes

L1

Yes

LY

Yes

<l

Yes

K

Yes

<

Yeas

3

Yes

<l

Yes

Kl

Yes

3

Yes

«

Yas

Yes oI

No [ Not Present L]
No [ Not Present
No (] Not Present v
No i
No [
No L]

No L

Mo [

Nox Not Applicable O

No ] Mot Applicable 1

SPL Reprasentative:: Wyatt, Neaundra

Client Name Contacted:iJohn Ortaga

Contact Date & Time:}11/8/01

Non Conformance 1.Did not receive any liters for all samples as marked on COC.1.Received {on 11/9/071)all liters that were not received i
Issues: with original shipment login titers to WC,

Client Enstructions:h.[}id not receive any liters for all samples as marked on COC.1. Received ail liters on 11/8/01 that were not received i
:with original shipment login liters to WO.
L

117/27/01 9:43:56 AM
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: EXXON COMPANY, USA- {West Coast) HAIN OF CUST ECORD NO Page o ]
Exxof Engineer: Ge ""},,‘5 Oy ““E‘ a¢en Phone: 7} S é 22 r‘f 7 /0 Q"\ fg (CHQS&?IA\;S;§§IESK$:TE:IOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name ¢~ J ) € @ u Contact: Ja ha ¢vte ; o, § -

; £ o . 92 ¢f 7 =22 \ = 0 o |3 Y a |4

| Address: rvi { ¥ Fax: & 50 Zay s | f{ ~ - $ 5 o I

mm»mh(u AL, 335 E R A

{ o O 2
RAS# __ Z7— @210 Facility/State 10 # (TN Only): A 5 [:I“ N % .o N 5 i B g g
AFE # (Terminal Only): Congxltant Project # U‘) &xnd. E 2 g M 8 o & @ 1d o § g % o §

— IE -~ o
Localion.q ’7 2‘1'/0 Am 4”6”' Eﬂw@? Ai L s Ll {State) _.._._......._( n’\ @ QQ\ ly g g lo o 3 g i oo é

T C1 C&M (1sbT A 3 R el |z o< |a 5|

: =z [l A - ] g 2|8 tuw
Canstltant Workﬁe%ase #: Q ]0 | A } J ’? £ E s g’— g @ « al 1817 g 5 g 2 o E |

H B ' «© - i = = o _l b
Sampled By: il » @ ? g 3 8|8 % g § T|e % g 2|58 § % « é

] = Q 5 w 5] r 2 [ % o o 0 =

_ SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME [come (GraB HZOMQBTXNR OTHER | PRESERUATLE o § e elz % g § g 2 § E‘ HE €1 3

M 5 (/574 \foYo < Hel 18 |<[=[x]F

g AL X Hej |§ | =[C[K]

w7 alsTa i3S a me] =77 Ps

b
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REN@? Q‘ E ‘{ f(\
MR " T2HR ___ i Sl M 178 s
48HR: - 9%HR __*| EXXON UST W/ ‘vt 4 9’68
8 Business “Contact US Prior | CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
o Sending Sample C41483
Other ;; o PDF 7 i1 EDD @
" QA/GC Lovet
Stanuafm/ CLPTI Other (G N FAX [ N’FAX/C-O-C W/REFORT woRk ORDER #{/f / j&% LAB WORK RELEASE #, ;ﬁo ﬁlﬁ
hy o Felipahi B%a . v /5 [ Time Received By:
" ﬁ) UMY /6D
' I A3 AN ' [ ]
CUSTODY Relinquished: > - i Date Time Received By:
RECORD l A L L7 }fn ! Y
: Relinquished: Dale Time Refceivey By: \;‘ rel tpuE TG
| il " Cooler Temp: (__L
Triplicate: Original * White Lab's Copy » Green Client Copy + Yellow f



